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HIS book, a tribute of the Pennsylvania Society to
“the days of old, the years of ancient time,” is the
labor of love of our own members. As far as possible we
have gone to original sources for information and verifica-
tion, and have consulted many living authorities, whose
valuable counsel has been freely given us. We wish to
express our indebtedness particularly to Mr. James M.
Swank, the Hon. S. W. Pennypacker, President of the
Historical Society of Pennsylvania, Dr. John W. Jordan,
the Hon. E. W. Biddle, Dr. Chas. F. Himes, Mr. H. C.
Grittinger, Mr. B. F. Fackenthal, the Hon. W. U. Hensel,
Mr. J. A. Anderson, Mr. W. M. Mervine, Miss Martha
Bladen Clark, Mrs. A. Saunders Morris, Col. Henry D.
Paxson, Mr. Thomas Eakins, Mr. P. Hollingsworth
Morris, Mr. Ernest Spofford, Mr. B. F. Owen.






“ If you’re off to Philadelphia this morning
And wish to prove the truth of what I say
I pledge my word you'll find
The pleasant land behind
Unaltered since Red Jacket rode that way.

‘ Still the pine woods scent the noon
Still the cat bird sings his tune
Still autumn sets the maple-forest blazing.
Still the grapevine through the dusk
Flings her soul-compelling musk
Still the fire flies in the corn make night amazing!

*“ They are there, there, there, with Earth immortal
(Citizens I give you friendly warning).
The things that truly last when men and times have
passed,
They are all in Pennsylvania this morning.”

Rudyard Kipling.






FORGES AND FURNACES IN THE
PROVINCE OF PENNSYLVANIA

Nearly two hundred years ago, in the early days of the
“Holy Experiment,” the wonderful natural resources of
the province of Pennsylvania,—the great ore beds, the
thickly wooded country giving endless charcoal, and the
strong streams promising water power,—impelled many
capable and hopeful men to attempt the making of iron.
Besides capacity and hope, however, money was needed for
even the smallest beginnings; and in going over the records
one finds, in many cases, that a few years sufficed to bring
the undertaking either to permanent grief or to a new
owner. While this was the fate of some, others, faithful
to the early visions of being great ironmasters, held on their
way and realized their dreams;—handing down to our day
their names, their industries, and their fortunes. We still
have with us the descendants of Thomas Rutter, and
Thomas Potts, and Anthony Morris; of James Logan, and
Peter Grubb, and Robert Coleman; and of many others.

Of those who fell by the wayside, the ““iron band of
Circumstance” being too much for them, the most noted
possibly is Henry William Stiegel;—and why should we
doubt that the place he occupies in our tradition and his-
tory ;—picturesque, brilliant, unfortunate,—may be to him
some compensation if his shade ever returns for the yearly
Giving of the Red Rose in his memory?

As far as it is possible, some account of each of these
pioneers will be given in the sketches which follow, of
the forges and furnaces started in Pennsylvania before
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2 . FORGES AND FURNACES IN THE

1776. We must disclaim however any intention to touch
on the scientific side of the making of iron; that is utterly
beyond our scope: we shall be satisfied if we are able to
give glimpses of the life on these great estates (for
“ great’ many of them grew to be), and to put on record
the names more or less important, of the founders of the
early wealth of Pennsylvania.

Until 1682, the year of Penn’s arrival, the settlers on
the Delaware, under the Swedes, the Dutch, and the Duke
of York, seem to have made no effort to manufacture iron
in any form. The energy of Penn changed all that. He
wrote in 1683 of the existence of ‘“mineral of iron and
copper in various places.” Having iron furnaces himself
at Hawkhurst in England, he naturally wished to encour-
age the manufacture of iron in his own province. Al-
though there is no record of the Proprietor’s connection
with any iron making in Pennsylvania, there are a few allu-
sions to a mining venture of which he had great hope,
which seem of sufficient interest to mention.

A contemporary English historian, John Oldmixon,
gives some side lights on Penn’s more practical and worldly
outlook, of a kind not freely afforded us by his biographers,
but which tally with much in his letters to his Secretary
Logan, and others, when dealing with personal and bus-
iness matters. Oldmixon visited the Colonies while Penn
was here, and also made extensive journeyings in the West
Indies. In speaking of the notable men who had wel-
comed him on his arrival he says,! “ Mr. Docwra and Dr.
Cox were both so kind as to inform me fully of the Jerseys,
and Mr. Pen did me the same favor for Pennsylvania.
those three gentlemen doing me the Honour to admit me
into their Friendship.” Mr. Pen,” he continues, *“was
a very sanguine person: he was generous and free of his

1 British Empire in America, II, London, 17y41.
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Thoughts and Expressions, which were not always suffi-
ciently guarded.” In speaking of the early settlements
here he says, ‘“Sir William, Mr. Pen’s Father, had a
Kinsman who was one of the first planters at New England,
and it was from him doubtless that he had exact and partic-
ular Information of the Advantages that might be made
of Lands and Settlements in this Continent of America; but
young Mr. Pen having filled his head with Quakerisms did
not for some years apply himself strenuously to solicit the
promised Grant, till at last finding his friends the Quakers
were harassed all over England by Spiritual Courts, he
resolved to put himself at the head of as many of them as
would go with him and remove to the Country of which
he obtained the Grant” (in 1681).! Dean Swift said of
this many-sided Penn that he talked very agreeably and
with great spirit. While dwelling on his gayer side,
the comment of Friends in Reading Meeting might be
recalled: that he was “facetious in conversation.” He
rarely made use of the terms *“Thee” and *Thou,”
and as is well known he wore buckles and wigs; the
latter from necessity, it is said, having early lost his
hair. With much political acamen and experience he was
not a skillful judge of character; hence arose many of his
difficulties. A fortunate man in many respects, he was for
years especially favored in the devotion of the Secretary
of the Province, James Logan, who agreed and remon-
strated with him, advised and obeyed him, in the most
faithful and patient fashion.

Anxious and harried as Penn was in his later years by
stress of political, financial, and family troubles, he seems,
at this time, to have had a short period of confident expec-
tation as to the relief that might come to him if mines of
value were actually discovered in his Pennsylvania domin-

1 British Empire in America, II.



4 FORGES AND FURNACES IN THE

ions. Rumors reached him in 1708, only four years be-
fore his final breakdown from paralysis, that the King of
the Shawnee Indians was quietly working mines for
Mitchel, a * Swiss acquainted with mining” and others,
including Governor Evans. His eager pleasure is shown
in the following letter to Logan: “I am glad . . . that
mines so rich are so certainly found, for that will clear the
country and me of all other encumbrances, and enable me
to reward those that have approved themselves faithful to
me and my just interest. Clap somebody upon them, as
servants for me, and by next opportunity send me some of
the ore, to get it tried by some of the ablest separators
here.” And later he writes: * Pray go to the bottom with
Colonel Evans about the mines, and what has become of
Mitchel? Who are let in the secret where they are?”

To this Logan replies, in due time, that he is trying to
get the desired information. It must be remembered that
the path of the faithful Secretary was seldom other than
thorny : constant watchfulness was needed as early as 1707
to circumvent the French in their efforts to undermine
the allegiance of the Indians to their English neighbors,
and trading among the Indians was not allowed except
under special license. Despite prohibitions the Frenchmen
crept in, as traders, miners, or colonists.! A few of them,
James Le Tort, for example, and Peter Bezalion, (whose
grave is in the Episcopal Churchyard at Compass, in Lan-
caster county; he died in 1742, aged eighty years) were
licensed and valuable traders; valued, that is, except when
they seemed to swerve from their allegiance, in which case
they were called to Philadelphia and given a taste of jail
life. Mitchel and T. Grey are also mentioned in the
Colonial Records as fellow workers.

Disappointment, his usual portion in his later years, was

1 Lancaster County Indians, by H. Frank Eshleman, p. 173.
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again meted out to Penn: and he writes to Logan early in
the next year: “ Mitchel has been with me, and by him
and T. Grey I learn the misunderstanding between the late
Governor and thy self, if they say true, has cost me dear:
for they assure me he and company may, and they believe
do, make £100. if not twice told, weekly. The Indians
chiefly discovered the mine and work it on the spot, and
he told me the way of it. It is the King of the Shawnee
Indians, and some few of his subjects that perform the
business for him, viz., Colonel Evans.”

Logan somewhat later writes of Evans, *“ That story of
his getting, by the mines, I believe to be very fiction. Evans
has been very free with me upon that head (mines).
There has been none opened, and I fear Mitchel has tricked
us all,—he has gone over to England with an intention
we believe of putting his countrymen, the Swiss, upon pur
chasing from the Queen a tract beyond the Potomac,
where, he thinks, they lie. It will therefore nearly con-
cern thee to have an eye to all his motions. He is subtile
and scarce to be trusted.””

These debatable mines may possibly have been the cop-
per mines on Mine Ridge, a few miles south of Lancaster,
near the Philadelphia Pike, where, * in 1843 the remains of
an ancient shaft were visible. They were supposed to
have been opened by French adventurers or persons from
Maryland, about the time of Penn.”? An early mention
of iron in the Province is in a *“ Description of Pennsyl-
vania” by courtesy called ‘ rhymed,” written in 1692 by
Richard Frame, and published by Bradford:

“A certain place here is where some begun
To try some mettle and have made it run,
Wherein was iron absolutely found
At once was known about some forty pound.”

1 Logan and Penn Correspondence, Vol II.
2 Day’s Historical Collections, p. 386.
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But just where this “ mettle” was found he does not say.

Although we avoid entirely, and that for the best of
reasons, the scientific and technical side of iron making, it
seems advisable to give, as concisely as possible, the prim-
itive processes of the early forges and furnaces and the
usual method of charcoal burning.

Early bloomaries in Pennsylvania were very like the
Catalan forge or bloomary which originated in Catalonia,
Spain, about the tenth century. They were not unlike a
large blacksmith fire with a deep fire pot, in which the
blast was introduced at the side instead of the bottom of
the fire, and while yielding but a small output a day they
were used on account of the small expense and labor in-
volved in their erection.!

In the fires of the forges pig iron was converted into
blooms which were usually round pieces of metal, about a
foot long. The word bloomary was often used to describe
a forge. This was because the product derived from the
heated ore was obtained in the form of a lump or bloom
of malleable iron. The word is derived from the Anglo-
Saxon bloma, a lump. The product of the early forges
was blooms and hammered iron in the shape of flat or
square bars; these were shaped into vessels by blacksmiths
and skilled artisans, who made a specialty of that class
of work.

As a rule the old furnaces were built into the side of a
hill, in order that the ore, limestone, and charcoal could
be filled from the upper level into the stack. Built upon
one general principle, the charcoal furnaces varied ma-
terially in size and appearance. ‘The interior of the
furnace-stack was lined with a wall of fire brick, or else
with fine-grained white sandstone, both of which were well
adapted to resist the extraordinary heat to which it was

1 Cornwall Furnace and Ore Banks, by H. C, Grittinger.
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exposed. The lining was constructed a few inches from
the main stack, the space between being filled with frag-
ments of stone, sand, and occasionally coarse mortar. This
served to protect the stack from the decomposing effect
of heat. The furnace stack was, moreover, secured from
expansion by strong iron girders embedded in it. The
quantity of material filled in the top of the furnace stack
was measured and called a charge. There were two charges
or heats in the twenty-four hours.

The iron, melted in the furnace and run into * pigs” in
the sand bed was not fit for other than casting use until it
had been re-heated, puddled in a forge, and hammered
into blooms. Puddling meant stirring and turning it with
long iron bars in a small oven. In this way certain im-
purities were eliminated.

Two and one-half tons of ore, and 180 bushels of char-
coal produced about one ton of metal. The output of iron
was about 28 tons a week, as against the 75 to 600 tons
@ day produced by the modern furnaces. The limestone
introduced was for fluxing or eliminating impurities, and
the quantity used depended on the richness or metallic con-
tent of the ore. “Before using the ore it was washed by
a big water wheel attached to a long lateral shaft which
had heavy iron teeth running around it spirally and which
revolved in a trough. The teeth stirred the ore in the
water and finally threw it out in a pile from which it was
gathered up in a cart. Lumps of ore that were too large
to wash were purified and reduced by burning. They
were stacked in the oven, charcoal filled between, and the
huge pieces heated enough to break them.”t Besides the
ordinary furnacemen, cast boys, miners, and colliers, there
were two keepers who took turns of twelve hours each to
watch the furnace, a master miner, a chief collier, and a
manager.

1 Pictorial Sketch Book of Pennsylvania, by Eli Bowen.
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Charcoal burning required both skill and patience. The
process was intricate, depending for success on the state of
the weather as well as on the watchfulness of the colliers.
Necessarily there was great difference in the value of wood
for making charcoal ; the more compact and fine-grained it
was the better coal it yielded, chiefly because of its contain-
ing less water and sap. Tough oak, therefore, was worth
more than pine. ‘ The trees were felled, and trimmed,
and cut into lengths four feet long, and ranked in cords,
by the wood choppers, who were paid so much a cord.
They were followed by the colliers, who stacked the wood
in a conical shape, standing the sticks on end. The cones
at the base were about 2§ feet in diameter, and up through
the middle the sticks were put sufficiently far apart to form
a chimney. After the wood was thus carefully arranged,
brush wood and loose earth were thrown over the pile, so
as to smother the flame, and prevent it bursting out from
the mass of wood. For the purpose of attracting the fire
all around the wood, holes were made in the sides to create
draft through which the watery elements of the wood
were expelled, by the heat of the hydrogen, oxygen, and
carbon, which was, in turn, held in check by the exclusion of
atmospheric air. Were the air allowed to circulate the
entire mass of wood would be reduced to ashes. The
burning lasted two or three days and nights, according to
the nature of the wood,—and the success attending the
operation.”

Nearly all Colonial Furnaces cast stoves, and ‘‘ hollow
ware,’—commonly called pots and kettles. Of the deco-
rations of these early stoves we cannot do better than quote
Mr. Henry C. Mercer, an authority on the subject. He
speaks of “the existence of plates of cast iron about two
feet square, elaborately decorated with Biblical scenes,
hearts, tulips, mottoes, and Scriptural quotations,” which
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within the last twenty-five years have been rescued from
scrap heaps, or *found as pavings for fireplaces, smoke
houses, and bake ovens, or as the sluices of dams and the
bridges of gutters.” The most valued plates found now
are those of the five-plate jamb stove, or wall warming
stove. ‘‘Made of five plates, sometimes without, some-
times with a sheet iron pipe, and sometimes connecting its
smoke egress with an adjoining chimney through the wall
brick end, it was cast at the old furnaces in Pennsylvania
from the year 1741 or earlier until about the year 1760.
Built with an open end against a wall through which its
fuel was introduced from outside the room into which the
stove protruded, it is to this wall box that most of the
important decorated plates pertain.””* These stove plates
were evidently intended, as the tiles of the times were, to
instill moral lessons, and, with the accompanying texts or
mottoes, they undoubtedly served as object-primers for
young intelligences.

Carrying their moulds from furnace to furnace, the Ger-
man workmen wrought well: Many of their designs are
imaginative and fine, if primitive, and the elastic and pho-
netic spelling on the plates is more than interesting; to de-
cipher it is an art. The names of the German peasant
artists have almost entirely perished; the gathered-up rem-
nants, *“ iron heirlooms,” show indeed a *‘leaven of art” in
even the early household necessities of the Province.

Firebacks as well as stoves were made at an early date.
These were placed at the back of the open fireplaces, to
protect the bricks or mortar;—often there were side pieces
as well, forming a fireplace lining. Illustrations of these

1The Decorated Stove Plates of the Pennsylvania Germans, by H.
C. Mercer.

2 The Decorated Stove Plates of the Pennsylvania Germans, by H.
C. Mercer.
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and the stove plates will be given in connection with the
furnaces where they were made, as far as we have been
able to procure them. The process of moulding firebacks
is interesting. The patterns were made in wood, and then
pressed into sand which had been wet and pounded, to
make it hard and unyielding enough to retain the impres-
sion of the wooden pattern, which was then carefully re-
moved, and the melted iron allowed to flow into the im-
pression thus made.

It may be well to begin our chronicles of the early iron
works and their owners, with a quotation from J. Leander
Bishop’s * History of American Manufactures™: *‘ There
are,” he says, ‘‘ few reliable statistics either of the number
or product of iron works in any of the States in the eight-
eenth century.” With these chastening words perpetually
in mind, we go on, having in view two objects; the first, to
be accurate as far as possible within our narrow limits;
the second, to bring together, in fairly chronological order,
some of the overlooked and forgotten details of early pro-
vincial existence, in the great State of which we are so
justly proud.

Augusta M. Longacre.
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POOL FORGE.

PHiLADELPHIA CoUNTY, LATER BERKS.

The first successful attempt to establish iron works
in Pennsylvania was that of Thomas Rutter, an English
Quaker, who about 1716 built a bloomary forge called
Pool on Manatawny Creek, near Pottstown. Jona-
than Dickinson writing in 1717 says, * This last summer
one Thomas Rutter, a smith, who lives not far from
Germantown, hath removed further up in the country
and of his own strength hath set about making iron.
Such it proves to be as is highly set by, by all the
smiths here, who say that the best of Sweeds’ iron doth not
exceed it, and we have heard of others that are going on
with the iron works. It is supposed there is stone (ore)
sufficient for ages to come—and in all likelihood hemp
and iron may be improved and transported home—. . . if
not discouraged.”

[“ American iron was sent to England in 1717 and so
much jealousy was excited by it in the mother-country that
in 1719 a bill was introduced into Parliament to prevent
the erection of rolling and slitting mills here; it was then
rejected, but in 1750 such an act was finally passed; the
exportation of pig metal to England free of duties was
however, allowed.”]?

The original patent of William Penn to Thomas Rutter,
of three hundred acres in Manatawny, issued in 1714-15
is still in the possession of a descendant. Two Pool
Forges existed here, within a few miles of each other, for
a short time. The authorities differ as to their dates and

1 Memorial of Thomas Potts, Jr., p. 26.

1716
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precedence, and it seems probable that one simply suc-
ceeded the other, under the same owners. Situated about
three miles above Pottstown, on the Manatawny, this
bloomary forge was probably of the most primitive de-
scription, iron being made directly from the ore, as in an
ancient Catalan forge.

In a list of passengers from London to Barbadoes in
1635, is the name of Thomas Rutter aged 22.! Whether
this Rutter is in any way related to the first ironmaster of
the same name is dubious. The marriage of Thomas
Rutter and Rebecca Staples took place in Friends’ Meeting
at Pennsbury, 1oth month, 11th, 1685.2 On Holmes’s
map printed in Penn’s time Thomas Rutter is mentioned
as the owner of a tract of land bordering on Germantown,
opposite Cresheim Creek, adjoining that of Thomas Mas-
ters. The place was called Bristol township, and is not
far from Milltown, now Abington. Rutter and his wife
became members of Abington meeting in 1685. He was
a Public Friend and an active member there until the
schism among the Quakers, led by George Keith in 1691.
At that date he subscribed his name, with sixty-nine others,
to the paper issued at Burlington in defence of Keith: a
document not sufficiently well known. Rutter was bap-
tized in 1691 by the Rev. Thomas Killingworth, and as he
was already a preacher, he now set forth the doctrines of
Keith, who taught that Christ the external Word, and the
visible sacraments He commanded, were of higher value
than the “inward light.” Rutter organized several so-
cieties of this persuasion, among them being one at Lower
Dublin in 1697 in the house of Abraham Pratt, which,
after vicissitudes, seems to have developed into Trinity

1 John Camden Hotten, The Original Lists of Persons of Quality, Emi-

grants, Religious Exiles, etc., 1600-1700.
2 Records of Middletown Monthly Meeting, Bucks County.
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Church, Oxford, one of our most venerated churches,
which possesses a chalice of silver presented by Queen
Anne. Evidently a man of general interests, Rutter suc-
ceeded Pastorius in 1705-6 as Bailiff of Germantown.

In 1717 he removed ‘““up the Schuylkill” and was for
years active in every phase of iron making as then under-
stood.

When Rutter and Nutt settled on the Manatawny and
French Creeks, they were in the midst of the Delaware or
Lenni Lenape Indians: the “ original people.” In deal-
ing with them, Penn, Pastorius, Rutter and Nutt had been
friendly and earned their good will. William Penn’s
estimate of the Indian character, as he found it, is so
fine, even if rose colored, that part of it must be quoted
here. Writing to the Society of Free Traders, he says:
“In liberality they excel; nothing is too good for their
friend; give them @ fine gun, coat, or anything, and it may
pass twenty hands before it sticks. Light of heart, strong
affections, but soon spent. The most merry creatures that
live: feast and dance perpetually; they never have much,
nor want much: wealth circulateth like the blood. None
shall want what another hath, yet exact observers of prop-
erty. Some Kings have sold, others presented me with
several parcels of land; the pay or presents I made them
were not hoarded by the particular owners. . . . They
care for little because they want but little; and the reason
is, a little contents them. In this they are sufficiently
revenged on us; if they are ignorant of our pleasures,
they are also free from our pains. They are not dis-
quieted with bills of lading or exchange, nor perplexed
with chancery suits or exchequer reckonings. We sweat
and toil to live; their pleasure feeds them, I mean their
hunting, fishing and fowling, and this table is spread
everywhere. They eat twice a day, morning and evening,
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their seats and table are the ground. Since the Europeans
came into these parts, they are grown great lovers of
strong liquors, rum especially; and for it exchange the rich-
est of their skins and furs. If they are heated with liquors,
they are restless, till they have had enough to sleep; that
is their cry,—Some more and I will go to sleep. But
when drunk they are one of the most wretched spectacles
in the world.”

After the noted attack on Pool Forge in May, 1728,
by unfriendly Indians, when they were repulsed with
small loss, by the workmen, there was a call sent out by
Governor Gordon, to Sassoonan, the King of the Dela-
wares, and the other chiefs, to a council or treaty at Phil-
adelphia; presents were prepared for them, and they were
hospitably entertained during their stay. At the first meet-
ing, in the Court House, many Indians, Government offi-
cials, inhabitants and interpreters being present the Gov-
ernor made a high flown and conciliatory speech, gave
presents of blankets (Strouds, a kind of blanket made at
Stroudwater* in England), shirts, powder, lead, knives,
scissors,—and finished by giving to the relations of the
deceased Indians *these six handkerchiefs to wipe away
their tears”! Another meeting was held the next day,
but the excitement was so great that the Court House was
too small, and they adjourned to the great Meeting House,
a vast audience filling the house and all its galleries.
Sassoonan, on being called to speak, asked his friend
Thomas Rutter, Sr., ‘“to sitt near him,” and spoke warmly
of what he would do to clear the path between the place
where he lived and this town, he would “cutt up every
bush and grub that may stand in the way.” As applied to

1¢“A town long famous for its woolens, and supposed to owe much of
its prosperity to the peculiar qualities of the stream called Stroudwater,

which is admirably adapted for dyeing scarlet” Lewis, Topographical
Dictionary of England.
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The Arms of Great Britain, painted on the pancl in the Court House,
behind the Judge's chair, 1707. Presented to the Historical Society of
Pennsylvania when the Court House was taken down, 1837.

Stoveplate from old house, Chestnut Hill. The Seal of the City of
Philadclphia.
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Rutter, this language seems to show his standing with
neighboring Red men.

Besides the first forges, Thomas Rutter with others
erected the first blast furnace, Colebrookdale, in the prov-
ince. The original owners of Pool Forge and Colebrook-
dale Furnace were almost identical.

In 1731 Pool Forge was owned by

Anthony Morris ......... % part
Alexander Wooddrop ..... 1% part
Samuel Preston ......... e part
William Attwood ........ Y6 part
Jno. Leacock ........... %e part
Nath'. firench .......... e part
Geo. Mifflin ............ %ie part

Tho". Potts and G. Boon .. % part
The other % belonged to the Rutters.!

This man of many interests and enterprises did not live
out his allotted years. The Pennsylvania Gazette, Phil-
adelphia, March 13, 1729-30, has this entry: “On Sun-
day night last died here Thomas Rutter senior. He was
the first that erected an iron work in Pennsylvania.” At
this date he was probably a little over sixty. Among the
great names in our early iron industry, those of Rutter and
Potts stand preéminent; their descendants have intermar-
ried for six generations, during a period of one hundred
and forty years. The list of forges and furnaces on the
Manatawny and its branches, owned by the families of

Rutter and Potts, before the Revolution, is most imposing.

It includes Mount Pleasant Furnace and Forge, Spring
Forge, Colebrookdale Furnace and Forge, Amity Forge,
Rutter’s Forge, Pool Forges, Pine Forge, Little Pine
Forge and McCall’s Forge.? Augusta M. Longacre.

1 Memorial of Thomas Potts, Jr., p. 26.
2 Memorial of Thomas Potts, Jr., by Mrs. James.
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COVENTRY FORGE.

CHESTER COUNTY.

The beginnings of this noted forge on French Creek are
somewhat misty. Evidently the earliest venture of Sam-
uel Nutt,! it was a Catalan forge, and dates from 1718 or
1719. By 1724, the iron made there was in demand.

Just when William Branson became a partner with Sam-
uel Nutt is uncertain, but it was before 1728, for there is,
in an early newspaper, the offer of a reward of forty
shillings, under their joint names, on March 29* of that
year, for one Richard Snaggs, who the Weckly Mercury
of Philadelphia stated had deserted from the works on
French Creek. The following winter, Nutt at the iron-
works, and Branson at Philadelphia, offer the same sum
for the recovery of John Bartam, a tailor, and Nathaniel
Ford, who both ran away from the works.?

In the oldest Coventry Ledger extant, there are entries:

‘ Sept. 9, 1727—To William Branson” etc
His name occurs frequently.
“March 7, 1727.
gg,?ringing up a Cag of Rum by Anne Robert’s Cart—

“March 27, 1728. To the weaving of 11 yds and 34
Stuff by John Hibbert, omitted last reckoning,”

“Nov. 27, 1729. By a Bridal for the Mrs.”
“To one qt. malossos for Indian Daniel taking up your
pocket book.”

1 For Samuel Nutt, see Reading Furnace.
2 Futhey and Cope, Chester County, 344~
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The keeper at the works was paid twenty shillings per
week. An ore bed was discovered at Coventry in the early
days, by an Indian. The reward, which was given to his
daughter, was an iron pot, of the value of two shillings.!

There was an agreement, March 15, 1736, between
Samuel Nutt and William Branson of the first part, and
John Potts, of the second, in which the latter agrees to
carry on a furnace called “ Redding” recently built near
Coventry, for the two former, who are ‘‘joint owners.”
William Branson had taken out warrants for additional
land in 1733. Some of this property adjoined that of
Samuel Nutt, which may have been a reason, both for
their partnership and for the disagreement which was being
adjusted at the time of Samuel Nutt’s death. In connec-
tion with the surveys, a correspondent writes to the sur-
veyor, November 26, 1735: I have not seen Samuel Nutt
since I received thy letter, which informs me of his returns
being sent up. I hope that Wm. Branson’s are also sent,
that thereby the long-depending affair between them may
be at length settled.” A man of enterprise, Branson,
on the dissolution of partnership with the heirs of Samuel
Nutt in 1739, is said to have taken Reading Furnace as his
share; and a little later, in 1742, he became the owner of
Windsor in Caernarvon township, and built a forge and
the mansion.? He was also the pioneer in steel, being the
owner in 1737, of the Vincent Steel Works on French
Creek in Chester county. Just when Branson’s steel fur-
nace was started in Philadelphia is not certain, but it is said
to have been ‘“near where Thomas Penn first lived on
Upper Chestnut street.” The other one, Stephen Paschal’s,
was built in 1747, and stood on a lot at the northwest cor-

1 Book B. Ledger, Coventry, in collection of the Hon. S. W. Pennypacker.

2 Pott Memorial.
3See Windsor Forges.

3
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ner of Eighth and Walnut Streets. To complete the list
of steel works in Pennsylvania at that time, we must men-
tion a plating forge with tilt hammer in Byberry, Philadel-
phia county, owned by John Hall, who was a grandson of
Thomas Rutter, son of Joseph and Rebecca Rutter Hall.
Of the Vincent works, Acrelius says in 1756: “ At Branz’s
works there is a steel furnace, built with a draught hole and
called an “air oven.” In this, iron bars are set at a distance
of an inch apart. Between them are scattered horn, coal
dust, ashes, etc. The iron bars are thus covered with
blisters and this is called ‘blister steel.” It serves as the
best steel to put upon edge tools.’

William Branson was the son of Nathaniel Branson, of
the parish of Soning, in Berkshire, England. Nathaniel
Branson had purchased of William Penn twelve hundred
and fifty acres in Pennsylvania, but he never came out to
claim his tract. By deed of August 28, 1707, this tract
was conveyed to his son, William Branson, who the next
year became a passenger on the Golden Lion and who took
up his property by two separate warrants. For many
years he lived in Philadelphia, occupying a house on the
east side of Second street. His four daughters became the
wives of well-known Pennsylvanians: Samuel Flower,
Bernhard Van Leer, Lynford Lardner, and Richard Hock-
ley. He died in 1760. It is so difficult to obtain any
clear information as to the ownership of the Coventry
Iron Works from 1740 on, that one may be pardoned for
a final impression that * Anna Nutt and Co.,” were large
owners; they are mentioned in a petition, 1741, as *‘ owners
of ironworks at Coventry and Warwick ”” and Mrs. James
tells us that Mrs. Robert Grace bought back part of the
Coventry estate. Thomas Potts (1735-1785) married
Anna Nutt at Coventry in 1757, and established himself

1Iron Making in Pennsylvania, Swank, p. 23.



Stoveplate supposed to have been cast at Coventry. W. B, = William
Branson. K. T. F. = Coventry Furnace. Owned by Mr. A, J. Steinman,
Lancaster.
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in business in Philadelphia, for the sale of iron, with his
uncle, Thomas Yorke. By his marriage a share in the
forges and furnaces of the two Samuel Nutts on French
Creek came into his hands. In 1765 he bought from his
wife's mother and her husband, Robert Grace, all their
rights in Coventry. The winter house of Thomas Potts
and his wife was in Front Street, Philadelphia, then a
fashionable quarter of the city. He was one of the orig-
inal members of the American Philosophical Society, was
interested in the navigation of the Schuylkill and other
large State interests, and a warm adherent of the patriotic
side, on the breaking out of the trouble with the Mother
country. He removed to Pottstown in 1768, where
Washington was frequently his guest at the Mansion.!
For years he was a member of Assembly. Mrs. Grace
entertained officers of the Army at Coventry Hall, during
their stay at Valley Forge.

1 See Pottsgrove Forge.
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COLEBROOKDALE FURNACE.

PHILADELPHIA COUNTY, LATER, BERKS.

Those enterprising colonists, Thomas Rutter and
Thomas Potts, having demonstrated beyond a doubt that
the early experiments at the mouth of the Manatawny
could be developed into a great iron industry, went to Phil-
adelphia to seek capital for investment in their new enter-
prise. The time had come when they could no longer
work single handed. The expense of building a furnace in
those early days was about five hundred pounds. To this
must be added the wages of men employed, and the cost
of horses, oxen and wagons to transport the wood and
iron. An area of woodland two miles square was sufficient
to feed the furnace, but this had to be cut and made into
charcoal. Without capital it was impossible to venture
farther. Accordingly we find that about 1720, new fur-
naces were projected along the Manatawny, and one on
Iron Stone Creek, a branch of the former. This was
called Colebrookdale, and was managed by a company in-
cluding Rutter and Potts and the Philadelphians Anthony
Morris and James Lewis. The original lease is in-
teresting : ‘

“Lease Dated the 13" day of ]anuarﬁ 1724 Between
Thomas Rutter sen® of the 1* part, Tho* Rutter and John
Rutter of the 2™ part, and Evan Owen, Maurice Morris,
James Lewis, Robert Griffith and Thomas Marke of the
third part—

“For a certain tract of Land Scituate upon Ironstone
River in Manatawny in the County of Philadelphia con-
taining 100 acres, To hold from the date above, for, and






Stove plate cast at Colcbrookdale Furnace. Owned by the Pennsylvania
Muscum in Memorial Hall.

Elijah fed by ravens., Mate of the “ Scal of Philadelphia ™ plate.
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during, and unto the full end and Term of 28 years from
thence next ensuing and fully to be complete and ended—
under the yearly rent of L 30

‘“ Also a deed of copartnership Between the said parties.
The above Lease and Deed are Left in the hands of
Charles Brockden to be kept indifferently between the
parties”’

2nd—*Thomas Potts sen” Leased Colebrookdale Fur-
nace Jan’ 13* 1724 at the rate of 48 Tonn piggs pr annum
Each Tonn being valued at L s—How much does the Rent
amount to to the 13 of January 174% being 24 years? ™

Swank’s “History of Iron Making in Pennsylvania”
says:

“The first furnace in England to cast pots and kettles
and other hollow ware by the use of sand moulds, was
Abraham Darby's Colebrookdale furnace in Shropshire,
which he leasedy in 1709. It was a small charcoal fur-
nace and had been in existence for a century. He died in
1717. As he was a Contemporary pioneer in the iron
business and a Friend or Quaker, as were most of the
pioneer iron masters of Pennsylvania, it is easy to imagine
that our colonists should have called their first furnace
after the Colebrookdale furnace in Shropshire.”

Famous as the first blast furnace in Pennsylvania, Cole-
brookdale had a long and prosperous career. It is men-
tioned in the Potts Memorial as still standing in 1785
though not in active operation. Though Thomas Rutter
was the largest owner, the management from the first
secems to have devolved on Thomas Potts. Thomas
Rutter died in 1730, and in the following years the com-
pany was reorganized by the persons whose names are
here given and the proportion of shares held by each—

1Ledger of Colebrookdale Furnace, in collection of the Hon. S. W.
Pennypacker.
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Nath' firench %2, Alex. Wooddrop %2, Sam' Preston
Y12 W= Attwood %2, Anth® Morris %2, Jno Leacock %2,
Geo Mifflin %2, T. Potts and G. Boon % 2.

Mrs. James in the Potts Memorial copies the record of
the cost of this rebuilding verbatim, the oldest document
she is able to discover. It is written very handsomely on
a folio sheet of paper, and is Thomas Potts’s account with
the company. Among other items we find

% gallon of Rum given to the workmen at the Limekiln,

% Gallon of Rum given to the workmen helping up with
the girders,

To paid Timothy Miller for dyett, and customary allow-
ance of Rum to the workmen when getting Inn Wall
stones over the Schuylkill £1-5-8.

An interesting item in the Company’s minutes reads as
follows—

“To the Persons in this minitt named, viz: Alex* Wood-
rupps, W™ Attwood, W™ Pyewell for Thomas Rutter,
Anth. Morris, George Mifflin and Thos Potts, Being a
majority of the Proprietors of Colbrook ffurnace Mett
This 16 day of 6 mo 1736.

*“ And on a Complaint y* some of the Own™ of sd ffurnace
were deficient in ﬁndin%their proportion of wood for Coal
for Carrzling on the Blast of sd flurnace According to
articles of Agreement with Thomas Potts, Therefore made
Inquiry Thereunto And find that there is a deficiency
Chargable upon the Persons under named And it is now
Agreed & Concluded that they & every of them Immedi-
ately find & Provide the Quantity of Woodland annexed
to their Names and y* 2" possess Thos. Potts with the
wood thereon Standing for the use of the sd. Colebrook
flurnace the next ensuing Blast. On failure whereof ’tis
Concluded & Agreed y* the sd. Thomas Potts reserve &
Sell so much of their part & share of the Pigg Iron Cast,
or to be runn & Cast as shall or may fully purchase or pay
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for their full Proportion of wood according to the und*
Estimate made the day and date above, viz—

Thomas Rutter, deceased to make good 5§ acres woodland
gohn Rutter deceased & Thomas Potts 75 Ditto

amuel Preston 75 Ditto
Edw'd fiream 75 Do
Nath' firench 75 Do
Jno Leycock 75 Do
Geo. Boom 37% Do
417%
Capt Attwood.

Taken from the Minutes of sd Comp'y and signed by us.

ANTH® MORRIS
ALEXANDER WOODROPP
WirriaM PYEWELL
GEORGE MIFFLIN

Wx ATTWOOD

Tuaomas Ports”’

The amount of wood consumed by these charcoal fur-
naces was simply enormous. Some of them when in blast
used from five to six thousand cords of wood annually,
the product of about two hundred and forty acres of wood-
land. This was an advantage to the infant colony, since
lands were thereby rapidly cleared which might be used for
tillage.

No doubt Indians were employed to some extent at the
forges since their names are found in lists of workmen—as
“Indian John" and “Margalita”: 1728. Though
Thomas Potts was connected with many of the furnaces
in the Manatawny region, Colebrookdale was the scene of
his greatest activities. He became possessed of great
estates and built not far from the furnace a fine mansion,
still standing, called Popodickon, from an Indian King,
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Popodick, who is buried under a magnificent chestnut tree
about five hundred yards from the house. Tradition says
the Ironstone Creek was originally called the Popodick.
When in 1732 Benjamin Franklin established the Phila-
delphia Library Company Thomas Potts was one of the
fifty subscribers to the project, thus indicating his interest
in literary matters as well as in extending his material pos-
sessions. Before his death in 1752 in the seventy second
year of his age, he saw all his sons and daughters married
and settled around him, and engaged in the iron business
he had assisted in establishing. In his will he leaves his
two thirds of Colebrookdale furnace and iron mines to his
son Thomas, who by his marriage with Rebecca Rutter
was already part owner in the Colebrookdale plant.
Thomas was married twice and had seven children who
lived to grow up. In his will he says: “I order my
part of the furnace with lands, together with house and
lands I now live on, to be rented out till my son David
arrives at the age of twenty one years, and if he inclines to
rent, to have the refusal.” But David did not take the
Colebrookdale furnace, nor did any of the others so far as
we can learn, succeed to this fine old patrimony. In Nich-
olas Scull’s map of Pennsylvania, 1759, Colebrookdale
furnace is located, and that was probably the period of its
greatest activity. A stove plate cast at the furnace in
1763 was exhibited at the World’s Fair in Philadelphia.

Mary E. Mumford.
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READING FURNACE.

CHESTER COUNTY.

Reading or Redding Furnace— so the name is spelled on
old plans and maps—on French Creek, Chester county,
the second in Pennsylvania, was built probably in 1720.
It is said its site was at or near Coventry forge of earlier
date.! For a time it was very productive, but the ore ran
out and it was then dismantled and vacated. This is the
short story of the original Reading Furnace. The second
of the same name, built in 1736 or 1737, was a mile distant
from the first.

Their founder has a lasting record. As the quality of
the root or the seed determines after growth, so does Sam-
uel Nutt, land-buyer, iron worker and untiring builder of
forges and furnaces focus in himself, as it were, all the pos-
sibilities of Pennsylvania’s present iron industry. He was
a member of the Society of Friends. Advanced religious
thought and convictions doubtless helped to draw him to
Penn’s colony, but before leaving England and his town of
Coventry on the 4th of May, 1714, he bought of Benjamin
Weight of the same place 1250 acres in Pennsylvania,
some of which were laid out in Sadsbury township.2 A
characteristic act this, and before touching American soil
he was already land-owner by purchase, not by grant. His
certificate from the monthly meeting of Coventry dated
Second month, Seventh day, 1714, was presented to Con-
cord, Pa., meeting on the Tenth month, Thirteenth day

1 History of Chester County, by J. Smith Futhey and Gilbert Cope, p.

345
2 Ibid., p. 67o.

1720
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of the same year.! There followed years of extraordinary
initiative and accomplishment ; his energy turned the hidden
ore of the primeval forest into marketable iron. He soon
came in touch with Thomas Rutter and Samuel Savage,
Rutter’s son-in-law. These men, Rutter and Savage and
Nutt, are the three pioneers of Pennsylvania’s greatest in-
dustry—her earliest *‘Iron Kings.” Nutt probably in his
work was not directly associated with the two others, but
similar interests and experiences in the wild region of the
upper Schuylkill welded these men together.

In Virginia English capitalists helped the early iron
workers; these of Pennsylvania were men of means, as well
as of ability, and they seem to have had, and to have asked
no outside aid.

Having taken up land on the west bank of the Schuyl-
kill, Nutt went thither in 1716 or 1718, and built there
as already stated, Coventry Forge and later Reading fur-
nace. He is said to have returned early to England com-
ing back with skilled workmen, and at French Creek the
first steel in America was made.2 The following letter
proves that he had set up a forge on French Creek before

July, 1720:

“ PHILADELPHIA, July 2nd 1720.
“My Good friend

“I was in hopes I should have seen thee at the Forge
before this time but suppose some other Important affairs
Prevented it—however since I had not that happiness; I
make bold to Trouble thee with a fiew Lines; to acquaint
that Wee proceed on; In our Intentions of putting up an-
other fforge this ffal upon the firench Creek a Little above
James Peughs upper Line and shall Dam up above the
florks of the North & South Branches; so that we shall

1 1bid., p. 670.
2 “ Memorial of Thomas Potts, Jr.”” by Mrs. Thomas Potts James, p. 31.
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be under an absolute nccessit;of taking up all that Tract as
lyes betwixt the said James Peughs line g Phillip Rodgers
upon the North branch & although I do not think the Land
is Inviting to any other body to meddle with it—yet if any
one should attempt to do so; I desire thee to Interpose thy
good offices In our favour & in doing so thou will In a

erticuler manner obleige thy fir to serve thee at all times

“Sam. Nutt

*I intend to take a turn Down Into Chester County In a
Little time & to pay thee a visit. In the mean time })ray
give n'iy Resi)ects to thy wife & family and accept of the
same Thy Self . . . vale

(Addressed)

“To Doctor Isaac Taylor at his House in Thornbury in
Chester County”

From 1717 to 1721, the ‘‘ absolute necessity”’ noted in
the letter to Dr. Taylor, of taking up land, came frequently
upon him and * very inviting” were the forest acres—for
on October 2, 1717, he obtained survey for two hundred
and fifty, an iron mine therein included. This tract was
patented to him in 1718 and the warrant for taking it up
dated September 18, 1718, called for four hundred acres.
Another warrant October 2, 1718, called for eight hundred
acres near the branches of the French Creek; three hundred
acres of this were laid out in Coventry two years later.
Six hundred and fifty acres on French Creek including the
subsequent site of the Warwick furnace, were conveyed to
him on May 2, 1719, and one hundred and fifty acres more
on October 1, 1720. On May 23, 1721, he purchased
from James Peugh three hundred acres on French Creek
in Coventry.!

Years elapse and no more is heard of land ventures until

1 History of Chester County, by J. Smith Futhey and Gilbert Cope,
P. 344-
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January 6, 1732 or 1733, when James Steel wrote from
Philadelphia to John Taylor, the surveyor:

“ Our fird Saml Nutt having paid a Good sum of money
to me for the Prop’s use hath requested a further addition
to his Lands to accommodate his Iron Works, which the
Proprietary was pleased to Grant him. I doe therefore
request thee to make such surveys for him as may answer
his purpose.”

Long before this latest purchase, iron interests came
still closer to him, in fact, iron entered into his heart—
happily not into his soul—for in 1720, or soon after, he
married Anna, daughter of Thomas Rutter and widow of
Samuel Savage, and thus Anna Nutt was daughter of one
of the pioneers, wife, and for a short time, widow of the
second, and wife of the third whom she also survived.?

Some of the acres referred to in the following order
have special interest in connection with the marriage:

“To JAacoB TAYLOR Surveyor. General.

““ By the commissioner of Property. Pensilvania. ss.

‘“ At the request of Samuel Nutt now of Chester County
that we woulg Grant him to take up near the Branches of
the firench Creek the quantity of Eight hundred acres of
Land for which he agrees to pay to the use of the Trustees
Eighty pounds money of Pensilvania for the whole, and the
yearly quit rent of one Shilling Sterling for each hundred
acres. These are to authorize and require thee to Survey
or cause to be Surveyed unto the said Samuel Nutt at or
near the place aforesaid according to the method of ye
Townships appointed, the said quantity of Eight hundred
acres of Land that has not been already surveyed nor
appropriated nor is Seated by the Indians, and make re-
turns thereof unto the Secretary’s office, which Survey in
case the said Samuel fulfil the above agreement within . . . .

1 Memorial of Thomas Potts, Jr., p. 29.
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months after the Date hereof shall be valid, otherwise the
same to be void as if it had never been made, or this War-
rant ever Granted. Given under our hands and Seal of
the grovince of Philadelphia ye 2d October. Anno D’ni
1718.
RicHARD HiILL,
Isaac NoRrris
James LogaN.”

To part of this tract Nutt gave the name of Coventry
and from it to Philadelphia *‘ a distance of 40 miles he laid
out, it is believed, and made at his own expense the first
road of any extent in the Province. It is still called by
aged people in the neighborhood the Nutt or Great Road;
it passes through Valley Forge, crossing the creek of that
name near Washington’s Headquarters.”

On a hillside within these acres, near the branches of
the French Creek, he built 2 home for his Anna and him-
self like the old houses in his English town—the frame of
great hewn logs between which were cemented stones. No
children were born to him in Coventry Hall but devotion
to his wife’s daughter, Ruth Savage, caused him to summon
from England his nephew, Samuel Nutt, Jr., to be her hus-
band. Fortunately the young people approved the match
and the wedding took place Fifth month, seventeenth day,
1733. The bride could not have been sixteen years old;
her wedding dress was of brocade with high heeled buckled
shoes to match, and tradition says, ‘ her rich dowry was
far outweighted by her personal and mental charms.”
Tradition also affirms that her step-father, Samuel Nutt,
was the younger son of a baronet and the coat of arms he
brought from England has on it a crescent, the mark of a
second son.?

1 Memorial of Thomas Potts, Jr., p. 32.
2 Ibid,, p. 31.
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In the imagination of Mrs. James—the historian of the
Potts family—Samuel Nutt is pictured as ‘“a fine English
gentleman with no sign of the Quaker garb and plainness;
the careful appointments of his magnificent horse, his lace
ruffles and cocked hat, all show that he was a man having
authority.”! Authority in reality he had, for he was mem-
ber of Assembly from Chester county from 1723 to 1726
and when a new Commission of Peace was issued on Pat-
rick Gordon’s becoming Governor, Nutt was appointed one
of his Majesty’s Justices. Other indications of his high
standing as a citizen are found. In 1728, he was chosen
with eleven others by the Governor and Council to run a
division line to separate Lancaster county for the old
Chester county, though he does not appear to have acted
in this matter. His name heads a list of taxables in 1724.
Emanuel Swedenborg, in 1734, in a Latin treatise on Iron
writes: “ A works was built on the Schuylkill River by
Master Samuel Nutt with furnaces and hearths.” In
Bishop’s ‘ History of American Manufactures,” we read:
“In 1718, Jonathan Dickinson mentions in a letter that
the iron works forty miles up the Schuylkill are very
great.” The historian adds: ‘‘the reference here was
probably to the Coventry forge on French Creek in Coven-
try township, Chester Co. This bloomery was built by a
person named Nutt who made other large improvements
at the place.”

The nearness of Nutt’s furnace and home to the scene of
the only hostility of the period in Pennsylvania between
Indians and settlers, explains the following letter. Mal-
anton, the place from which it was written, is a misprint for
Morlatton, near Colebrookdale; part of it is now called
Douglassville. It is forty-four miles from Philadelphia,
on the Reading Railroad. It was settled early by the

1]did., p. s1.
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Swedes, and the name is supposed to be derived from a
district in Sweden. An old Swedish church still stands
there, called St. Gabriel’s. The Governor of the Province,
news of trouble having reached him, had visited the region.
Believing that affairs were again peaceful, he was about
to return to Philadelphia when Nutt's communication
reached him by express:

“ MALANTON, May 11 1728

““May It Please The Governour

“Just now I R'ved the Disagreeable news that one
Walter Winter and John Winter have Murdered one In-
dian Man and Two Indian Women without any cause
given by the sd Indians; and the said Winters have brought
two girls (one of which is Crippled) to George Boon’s to
receive some Reward. I desire the Governour may see
after it before he goes Down, for most certainly such
actions will create the greatest antipathy between the Sev-
eral Nations of Indians and the Christians. The Bearer
John Petty has heard the full relation of this matter, to
whom I shall refer the Governour for a more full account
and remain the Governour’s most hearty friend and Serv't
to Command.

Samrr Nutt.”

Immediately upon the receipt of this letter, the Governor
issued a proclamation, commanding the people, in his
Majesty’s name, “ to levy Hue and Cry with Horse and
with Foot within the Province of Pennsylvania,” for the
apprehension of these murderers who were afterwards
tried, convicted and hanged.

The circumstances connected with this one unfortunate
episode in the otherwise peaceful relations of the Penn-
sylvania colonists and the Indians are strikingly picturesque
and rich in the coloring of the wild places and the time.

In 1736, the second Reading furnace recently built, was
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handed over by Samuel Nutt and Wm. Branson, joint
owners, to John Potts, to carry on upon the following
terms.! He was “to cast the quantity of twenty-eight
hundred weight of Cart Boxes, Sash Weights or any other
Particular small Castings every Month during the Contin-
uance of the said Blast. . . . And they also covenant that
ye said Owners or their Clerks or Agents for the Time
being, shall deliver no Quantity of Rum to any of the
People Belonging to the Furnace or therein concerned,
without a Note or Token from the said John Potts or his
Agents or Assistants.”?

In an inventory taken of the estate of Nutt when start-
ing his partnership with Branson, mention is made of “a
ring round the shaft at the old furnace.” and of ‘‘ one tonn
of sow mettle at the new furnace.”

Over Nutt’s signature we have a glimpse of labor
conditions in an advertisement from the Pennsylvania
Gazette, July 1737, for a run-away. The man was a Re-
demptioner or Redemptionist, the name used to designate
persons sold on arrival by contractors or captains of ships
to pay for their passage from abroad.

“ FRENCH CREEK IRON WORKS CHESTER COUNTY

“July 34d 1737.

“Run away from the iron works aforesaid, a servant-
man David McQuatty; by trade a Hammerer & Refiner,
but has forermly followed shaloping up & down the Bay
from Egg Harbor. He is a Scotchman but speaks pretty
good English, middle siz’d about 28 years of age of a
thin visage & a little pockpetten, with a Roman nose & a
few spots of Gunpowder under his right eye.

He is a talkertive man, given to liquor, & then very
quarrelsome He has such a trembling in ther nerves that

1 Memorial of Thomas Potts, Jr., pp. 34 and 35.
2Ibid., p. sr.
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he can hold nothing in his hands steadily, he has a very
small mouth and thin lips. He had on when he went away,
a new drugget coat & jacket of a kind of yellowish or snuft
color—a good new fine shirt—a new castor hat—a dark-
ish silk handerkerchief—a cotton cap—a pair of new linen
drawers or a pair of Osenbrigs trowers, & a pair of Irge
carved brass buckles in his shoes.

““Whoever secures the said servant so that his master
may have him again, shall have £3 if taken up in this Prov-
ince, or £5 if taken up in any other Province & all reason-
able charges paid by

SamueL Nutt™

Samuel Nutt was busied with his chosen work until the
end, for he died in 1737. The inventory of his estate
taken in May, 1738, is divided into two parts. That
which he held in company with Wm. Branson amounted to
£2912; to be divided equally between them. His private
estate amounted to £5444.

The following extract from the inventory of the private
estate contains items characteristic of the time:

One tonn of sow mettle at new ffurnace L s-10s.0
18 Stove plates 10 cwt. L.8-16s.0
The mine trace containing 250 acres of land L 1500-0.0
650 acres of land in Nantmill on which the

new flurnace is building with Sundry out-

houses L 525-0.0
267 acres of land in Coventyr being the land

on which Samuel Nutt’s house stands L 300.0.0
A negro boy named “ Cudjo” L 30.0.0
A negro boy named ‘ George " L1s.0.0
2 hhds Rum L.26-1s.0
78 ells Oxenbrigs? L 7-7s.0

1 Memorial of Thomas Potts, Jr., pp. 51-53.

3 Ozenbriggs. A very heavy linen, made originally at Osnabriick,
Hanover, used in great quantities in America during Colonial times for
shirts, breeches and clothing for hard use. It was sold in large bales,
particularly in the South, for use by the slaves.

4



34 FORGES AND FURNACES IN THE

His will, dated September 23, 1737, bequeaths one half
of his estate in Reading furnace and Coventry forge to
Samuel Nutt, Jr. and Rebecca, his wife, and the other
half after payment of some legacies, to his own wife,
Anna. He particularly directs that she is to have one hun-
dred and twenty acres of land on the South Branch of
French Creek one hundred and thirty perches in length on
which to build a furnace, and leave to cut as much timber
upon the lands adjacent as would suffice to erect the same.
His idea seemed to be that she and her sons might carry on
this establishment while her son-in-law managed Cov-
entry.!

Nutt’s busy brain glowed, while his mortal life flickered,
with thoughts of the furnace that his wife and her sons
were yet to build. He then lighted fires which burned for
many decades and the land on which stood Warwick fur-
nace, is still owned by the descendants of Anna, wife of
Samuel Nutt, Sr.2 _

For forty years, from the time of Nutt’s death, little or
nothing is found recorded of the Reading furnace. In
1777 it blazes forth with unexpected brilliancy; for a
letter from' Washington written on his memorable way
between Brandywine and Valley Forge with an impover-
ished armyj, is dated:

“ 19 September 1777.

“ READING FURNACE, 6 o’clock P. M.

‘“Dear Sir. 1 have received yours of half past 3 o’clock
having wrote to you already to move forward upon the
enemy, I have but little to add—Generals Maxwell & Potter
are ordered to do the same, being at Potts’ Forge. I could
wish you and these generals would act in conjunction to

1 Memorial of Thomas Potts, Jr., p. s53.
2 History of Chester County, by J. Smith Futhey and Gilbert Cope,
p. a1I.




Stoveplate, Reading Furnace, 1772, Owned by the Pennsylvania
Museum in Memorial Hall.

Plate, 1766.
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make your advance more formidable, but I would not have
too much time delayed on this account. I shall follow as

speedily as possible with ﬁladed men—some may probably
o off immediately if I find they are in condition for it.
¢ horses are almost all out upon the patrol. Cartridges
have been ordered for you. Give me the earliest informa-
tion of everything interesting, & of your moves, that I may

know how to govern mine by them.
The cutting off the enemy’s baggage would be a great

matter, but take care of ambuscades,

Yours sincerely

GEORGE WASHINGTON.!
Gen. A. Wayne

Baker’s Itinerary gives details of Washington’s move-
ments at this time? but makes no mention of Reading;
this letter proves his presence there.

Here its story ends for us. Upon the foundations of
Colonial government and English traditions rises the
changing order of a new nation,—the home of all races,
the land of the people’s rule. Let it not be forgotten, now
that Pennsylvania’s iron wealth is one of the largest mate-
rial assets of our great Republic, that Washington, when
his faith in its future was most sorely tried, tarried awhile
at Reading Furnace.

Eliza B. Kirkbride.

1Ege Genealogy, p. 79 The original letter is in the Wayne Collection,
Historical Society of Pennsylvania.
2 Itinerary of Gen. Washington, by Wm. 8. Baker, p. 91.
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SIR WILLIAM KEITH'S FURNACE.
Lower COUNTIES.

Sir William Keith, the last deputy governor of Penn-
sylvania appointed by William Penn, was born in England
in 1680 and died in that country in 1749. He was heir to
an empty Scotch title, being descended through the re-
nowned Keiths of Ludquahairn from many of the nobility
of North Britain, his own family having been formerly rich
and powerful, and at one time reckoned amongst the great-
est in the Kingdom of Scotland.

Sir William had been well educated by an uncle, and in-
herited much of the ability and statesmanship characteristic
of his race and name.

He was early in life appointed by Queen Anne, Surveyor-
general of the royal Customs in the American Colonies at a
salary of 500 pounds per annum. He spent many of his
days at this time in the colony of Virginia where the gen-
erous mode of living of the wealthy planters, and the
beauty of the Southern women were much to his taste.

The accession of the Hanoverian line to the throne cast
Keith out of office, and he came north to Philadelphia.
Shortly after this, having obtained through the influence
of his friends the appointmenf of deputy governor of
Pennsylvania, he immediately brought his family from
England, arriving in Philadelphia on the 31st of May
1717.

The governor’s household consisted of his second wife,
Lady Keith, her daughter by a former marriage, Anne
Diggs, his three sons, Alexander Henry, Robert, and Wil-
liam Keith and his young kinsman, a Scotch physician,







Weather Vane from Residence of Sir William Keith, Graeme Park.
Owned by the Historical Socicty of Pennsylvania.
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Thomas Graeme, who later married his stepdaughter,
Anne Diggs.

In 1719 Sir William Keith bought a large tract of
twelve hundred acres of what was then wild land, nineteen
miles from Philadelphia in Horsham township, Mont-
gomery county, two miles northwest of the Doylestown and
Willow Grove turnpikes, and in 1721 built a house sixty-
five by twenty-five feet in size, two stories high with a
gambrel roof, the walls of stone and over two feet in thick-
ness, the kitchen and offices detached and flanking each
side of the main building. The drawing room is a fine
room for those times, twenty-one feet square, with a fire
place having the coat of arms over it, and adorned with
marbles brought from England. Dutch tiles, then much
in fashion in the colonies, were used in the other rooms.
The house is panelled throughout in oak, and has
a good colonial stairway. It was probably finished in
1722, this being confirmed by the old iron weather vane
formerly upon it. This old vane was in 1855 in the pos-
session of Hugh Foulke of Gwynedd, who is said to have
purchased it from the Lukens estate in 1829 for old iron.

“It was of wrought iron, thirty-eight inches in length.
The part bearing ‘W. K. 1722’ which was seventeen
inches in length was cut out in it after the manner of a
stencil. At the lower part was a screw with which it
might be secured to its place.”

There is also an iron plate in a hearth in a second-story
bedchamber bearing the date of 1728. On this estate Sir
William Keith lived in great style with seventeen slaves,
four horses for his coach, seven riding horses and nine for
farm work. The grounds were mostly maintained as a
hunting park and stocked with deer and other game.

This mansion and grounds were later bought by Keith’s
son-in-law Thomas Graeme, and were known as * Graeme
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Park.” The house is still standing though in very bad
repair, and the grounds left to run wild. Sir William
Keith’s granddaughter, Mrs. Fergusson, inherited the
estate, and it was finally sold to Samuel Penrose whose
family still own it.

Sir William Keith’s administration as Governor of Penn-
sylvania lasted from June 1717, to 1726. Probably about
1724 he bought a tract of land in Delaware (then part of
Pennsylvania) at Iron Hill on Christiana Creek, near
Newcastle, where he built the first iron furnce and forge in
Delaware. In 1717 he wrote to the Board of Trade in
London that “he had found great plenty of iron ore in
Pennsylvania.”

Emmanuel Swedenborg in his “ DeFero” printed in
1734, mentions smelting works on Christiana Creek built
by Sir William Keith in the latter part of his administra-
tion, which produced large quantities of iron in the first
two years of their existence, but were abandoned the next
year owing to the difficulty of smelting the ore. All traces
of this forge and furnace seem to have disappeared, nor is
there to be found any specimen of the work.

Margaret C. Yarnall Cope.
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McCALL'’S OR GLASGOW FORGE.

PHILADELPHIA, Now MONTGOMERY COUNTY.

" Along the banks of the Manatawny Creek, which rises
in Rockland township, Berks county, and empties into the
Schuylkill River at Pottstown, several furnaces were sit-
uated, among them McCall's Forge or Glasgow Forge, by
either of which names, according to Colonial records, the
place seems to have been equally well known. The
tract of land containing it was conveyed in trust by William
Penn to his son John, October 25, 1701, and comprised all
of the present township of Douglas and the upper half of
Pottsgrove; and the whole of Pottstown to the Schuylkill,
14,600 acres in all. This was sold by John Penn, June
20, 1735, for the sum of two thousand guineas,—$9,333
—to George McCall, the son of Samuel McCall of
Glasgow, Scotland.! * Fully ten. years before the date of
this purchase, in company with Anthony Morris, 3rd,
George McCall had erected an iron forge (called
“McCall’s Forge,” on Scull’'s map of 1759) at Glasgow
on Manatawny Creek, which he named for the place of
his nativity. Some time after, he engaged Nicholas Scull
to survey plantations on a certain part of his property for
which he permitted his five sons to draw lots.”

He had also an interest in Colbrookdale Furnace, then
managed by Thomas Potts, Jr., which supplied McCall’s
Forge with pig iron.? Thomas Potts, Jr., was acting for
Anthony Morris, who was a relative of his, and also for
George McCall, in the management of McCall's Forge.

1 McCall Family, by Frank Willing Leach.
2 History of Montgomery County, by W. J. Buck.

1725
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A merchant of note and enterprise, McCall rapidly ac-
quired a fortune. He had a store and wharf at Plum
Street; and was said to have invested largely in real estate.
In 1722, he was elected a member of the City Council. He
married Anne Yeates in 1716; was a vestryman of Christ
Church, and in 1718, a tenant of the parsonage house, con-
tributing largely to the rebuilding of the church.! He died
in 1740, and by his will, dated September 21, 1739, be-
queathed 500 acres of what, until 1753, was known as
McCall’s Manor, to his son, Alexander McCall, and which
subsequently became known as the Forge Tract. Here
the McCalls, Samuel, Archibald and Alexander, engaged
extensively in manufacturing interests, and operated the
old forge and a grist and saw mill. Samuel McCall, on
September 8, 1752, sold the old forge property to Joseph
and John Potts and James Hockley, and in 1789, it was
sold at Sheriff’s sale to David Rutter and Joseph Potts, Jr.
Later in the same year Rutter sold his share to Samuel
Potts, and it continued in the Potts family until 1832.

In 1820, there were at the place a small sheet iron mill,
two bloomeries, a grist mill, a saw mill, two mansion
houses, ten log tenant houses, and two stone tenant houses,
and at the present time work is carried on there by the
Glasgow Iron Works and Rolling Mills.

As the name Manatawny (meaning, ‘‘ the place where
we drink ”’), indicates, there were a number of Indian tribes
in the neighborhood, who viewed with dismay the large
amount of wood used to make charcoal for the furnaces.
To their far-sighted Chiefs, this wholesale destruction of
woodland presented a melancholy picture and possibly con-
tributed not a little to their disaffection.

Probably the life at forge or furnace in those days dif-
fered not materially from that of the sixties in the last cen-

1 Descendants of Jéran Kyn, by Gregory B. Keen, p. 76
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tury, when the workmen lived scattered over several miles
of country, and were wakened to come to work by one
long blast of five minutes, blown at four o'clock in the
morning. So much a subconscious part of the day’s rou-
tine had this whistle become, that the manager of one iron
works was startled awake one morning by the fact that the
whistle had not blown, and by inquiring the reason from
the engineer later in the day, confirmed the impression that
‘“it was no use trying to fool ‘ Mister’ even when he was
asleep.”
Margaret Wister Meigs.

KURTZ’'S IRON WORKS.

Kurtz, possibly an Amish Mennonite, is supposed to
have established iron works in Lancaster county in 1726.
Egle says on Octorara Creek. These works are said by
Day to have been the first in the county although Peter
Grubb’s were a close second. Information about this
undertaking is not to be found in the usual records.

1726
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ABBINGTON FURNACE.

LoweR CoOUNTIES.

In 1701 Welsh settlers coming to Delaware from the
“Welsh Tract” in Pennsylvania, obtained from William
Penn a grant of three thousand acres of land which was
known as the “Welsh Tract.” Most of this Welsh
Tract, of the lower counties, is in Pencader Hundred.

One of these settlers, James James by name, selected
Iron Hill and the land northward to Christiana Creek,
twelve hundred and twenty-four acres in all, and had deed
for it from William Penn in 1703.

Iron Hill is the most marked feature of the neighbour-
hood, and is mentioned by name in a letter of May, 1661,
in which Vice Director Hinijossa relates the killing there
of four Englishmen by the Indians.

Part of this land coming to Samuel James, son of James
James, he built upon it a forge about 1723. His success,
and the iron ore near by attracted the attention of some of
the leading iron masters in Pennsylvania, eight of whom
formed a company of which Thomas Rutter was one, and
in 1726 erected on Christiana Creek a furnace and forge to
be called ‘Abbington Iron Works.” They, however,
never made a success of it; Samuel James continued the
works until 1735, when they were finally sold out by the
sheriff. Since that time saw mills and grist mills were
operated there until a fire in 1883 made an end of the
whole plant.

Curiously enough, (1913) the site of these old iron
works, three miles from Newark, Delaware, has been
bought by a Philadelphia capitalist, and is now in the hands
of experts, German and American, who confidently expect
to make these old pits profitable, in the production of
platinum and gold.

Margaret C. Yarnall Cope.
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DURHAM FURNACE.

Bucks CounTty.

From time immemorial, whenever a new country has
been about to be settled, there has been included in its con-
cessions, charter rights or other legal agreements, some
mention, at least, of the mineral wealth which later occupa-
tion of the territory might disclose. The ** Conditions or
Concessions ”’ which accompanied William Penn’s * Frame
of Government,” in the sixth clause, reads: * That notwith-
standing there be no mention made in the several Deeds
made to the purchasers, yet the said William Penn does
accord and declare, that all Rivers, Rivulets, Woods, and
Underwoods, Waters, Water-courses, Quarries, Mines,
and Minerals (except Mines Royal) shall be freely and
fully enjoyed and wholly, by the purchasers into whose lot
they fall.”* But however far-reaching their outlook, Wil-
liam Penn and his associates little dreamed of the vast
stores of wealth and energy locked up in the coal and iron
mines of his beloved Pennsylvania. It is certain that the
earliest settlers in the province,—the Swedes,—were in-
formed of the existence of iron ore in several parts of the
eastern division of Pennsylvania, but meagre resources did
not permit of any development of mining, in the modern
sense.

Of the three counties into which Pennsylvania was orig-
. inally divided, Bucks was the easternmost. The subdi-
visions of this county into townships, left one of the small-
est of these, known as Durham, in the extreme northeast-
ern corner. Much earlier in date than its neighbor,

1 Colonial Records of Pennsylvania, Vol. I, p. xix.

1727
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Northampton, [Easton], which was not settled until 1752,
there were white settlers in the township of Durham in
1682. James Claypoole wrote on June 4th of that year:
“We are to send one hundred men to Durham to build
houses, to plant and improve land, and to set up a glass-
house for bottles and drinking glasses, and we hope to have
wine and oil for merchandise, and hemp for cordage, and
iron and lead and other minerals.””* A beautiful stream,
known as Durham Creek, enters the Delaware in the ex-
treme northern portion of the county, and about a mile
and a half from its mouth are the remains of a curious cave,
which is the earliest relic of the white man’s effort to heat
and mould iron near the spot. This great natural cavern
was regarded as a wonder, and visited by every newcomer
or prospective settler, and famed afar, before it was blasted
and its beauty ruined in order to quarry its limestone.
The frequent Indian village sites in the township furnish to
the antiquarian many fine specimens of pipes, pottery and
stone, important for the use of the student.

It is interesting to note that William Penn became an
owner of land in New Jersey, Andover Township, in what
is now Sussex County, by a warrant from the Council of
Proprietors dated March 10, 1714. Later on, about 1760,
this region, containing one of the richest mines of iron ore
in New Jersey, was opened up and a furnace set in opera-
tion. The product of these Andover Iron Works was
carried upon pack-horses and carts down the valley of the
Musconetcong to Durham on the Delaware, and thence
transported on ‘‘ Durham Boats” to Philadelphia.

In the year 1717 (September 8th), a portion of Dur-
ham township was patented to Jeremiah Langhorne, and
John Chapman. Another, of twelve hundred acres, was
deeded to Langhorne alone, but the larger part, by warrant

1 Penn-Logan Correspondence, II, p. 323.



PROVINCE OF PENNSYLVANIA, 45

and survey, became the property of James Logan. A
famous Indian Treaty was begun at Durham in 1734, ad-
journed to Pennsbury, and finally concluded in Philadel-
phia, August 25, 1737. The infamous *“ Walking Pur-
chase”’ was completed through this section, September 20th
of this year.

The iron ore in the neighborhood drew the attention of
the settlers, and in 1726 a company was formed to erect a
blast furnace, manufacture pig-iron, cast pots and pans,
and make firebacks. The furnace was located at the vil-
lage of Durham, near a school and church, and was prob-
ably the second erected in Pennsylvania. James Logan
in 1728 wrote to William Penn, * Thete are four furnaces
in blast in this colony.” One of these we know to have
been Colebrookdale; it is probable that the others, besides
Durham, were located on French and Christiana Creeks.

Among the fourteen original owners, James Logan is
said to have held one fourth part. Jeremiah Langhorne
of “Trevose,” Bensalem Township, * Gentleman,” was
another large owner, and others were Anthony Morris,
brewer, Chief Justice William Allen, from whom Allen-
town takes its name, Joseph Turner, Robert Ellis, George
Fitzwater, Clement Plumsted, John Hopkins, and Charles
Read, father-in-law of James Logan, all described as
‘“merchants.” To these were joined Andrew Bradford,
the famous Colonial printer, and Thomas Lindley, * an-
chorsmith.,” Grifith Owen and Samuel Powel were
trustees.

A visitor to the Centennial Exposition at Philadelphia in
1876 might have seen among the curiosities connected with
the manufacture of iron and the industries, an old stone of
peculiar shape bearing the date 1727. This was the key-
stone of Durham Furnace, of honorable history. Opera-
tions were begun at the new furnace in the autumn of
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1727, and in November of the following year James
Logan shipped three tons of pig-iron made at Durham to
England. The furnace is described! as built of stone,
thirty five to forty feet square, widest at bottom, and thirty
feet high. The large leather bellows used to increase the
blast was operated by a water-wheel turned by the creek.
The iron was dug close by the furnace, and the charcoal
fuel used in the process was made in pits, which being lo-
cated close at hand, filled the air with a disagreeable odor
from the wigwam-like structures which covered them, and
in which the wood for the charcoal was burned. From the
top of the furnace, into which were poured the ore, char-
coal and limestone, issued at intervals bright flames which
lighted up the picturesque surroundings when the blast was
forced, and illumined the dark forest and its darker negro
and Indian inhabitants, as the twilight shadows fell. The
intermittent character of the work permitted the farmhands,
who were negro slaves during most of the colonial period,
to pursue their work on the farm near by in the interval
of filling and drawing off the ore. When the iron was
ready to be tapped, a horn was blown and the slaves
presented themselves. The foreman or founder, with an
iron pole or bar, opened or * tapped the bottom of the fur-
nace, allowing the molten iron to run into the moulds of
sand below. Durham turned out about two tons of iron
in the day of twenty-four hours. Two tons of iron ore
yielded one ton of pig-iron.” Acrelius, writing in 1758
says, ‘ Durham may be regarded as the best ironworks in
the country. It has a rich supply of ore, water, sand and
limestone. The ore is so near the furnace and the furnace
so near the forges, that there is not three quarters of a mile
of hauling about the works. The forges are little more
than a mile to the station on the Delaware River, whence
the iron is conveyed by water to Philadelphia.”
1F. Von A. Cabeen, The Colonel and the Quaker, p. 81.
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Dr. John W. Jordan furnishes an interesting item, show-
ing the varied existence of one of the Durham slaves called
Joseph, or *“ Boston.” Born in Africa i<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>